For All Te	<u>rritory Se</u>	rved
P.S.C.KY No		·
Revision	Shee	t No. 3845
Cancelling		
Originial	Sheet	No. 35 45

RULES AND REGULATIONS

EXHIBIT A

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL

	C C'and B	Primary	Secondary
	t of Single Phase und per foot	\$8.48	\$6.25
	t of Single Phase per foot	\$5.21	\$4.54
* Average cost per foot	t Differential	\$3.27	\$1.71

* NOTE: Does not include Rock Clause

TYPICAL ROCK CLAUSE

An additional thirty dollars (\$30.00) per linear trench foot shall be charged where extremely rocky conditions are encountered, such conditions being defined as limestone or other hard stratified material in a continuous volume of at least one cubic yard or more cannot be removed using ordinary excavation equipment.

NOTE: The thirty dollars (\$30.00) per linear trench foot figured is used as an example only and will be increased or decreased according to the current prices supplied by contract of KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB 2003 FEB 0 1 2002

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)

BY STEPHON BUT SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE February 01, 2002 DATE EFFECTIVE February 01, 2002

ISSUED BY GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky name of officer title address

LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION

OF

WEST LIBERTY, KENTUCKY 41472

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING ELECTRICITY

AT

BREATHITT, LEE, MAGOFFIN, MENIFEE, MORGAN AND WOLFE COUNTIES, KENTUCKY

FILED WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

ISSUED FEBRUARY 16, 1999 EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 16, 1999

ISSUED BY: LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLED MAY 2003 BILL DUNCAN GENERAL MANAGER ECALTARY OF THE COMMISSION

	For All Territory Served
	P.S.C. KY No
Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation	Tenth Revised Sheet No. 2
cooperative corporation	Cancelling P.S.C. KY No.
	Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2
CLASSIFICATION O	
SCHEDULE A - Residential, Farm, Sma & Church Service	ll Community Hall RATE PER UNIT
APPLICABLE: All territory served (Breathitt Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counti	
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to members of the Corresidential and farm use, subject rules and regulations. Available Cooperative for all community h with a transformer size of 25 KVA	to its established to members of the alls and churches
TYPE OF SERVICE: Single-phase, 60 cycle, 120/240 v	olts.
MONTHLY RATE: Customer charge per delivery poin Energy charge per KWH	t \$ 7.00 .057998
DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE: The above rates are net, the gros percent (5%) higher. In the even monthly bill is not paid by the n following month from the date of gross rates shall apply.	t the current inth (9th) of the
SPECIAL RULES: Limited to individual motors up to (10 H.P.).	o ten horsepower
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: "All rates are applicable to the Clause and may be increased or de amount per KWH equal to the fuel per KWH as billed by the Wholesal	creased by an adjustment amount MAY 0 1 1999
plus an allowance for line losses	AY 2003 BY: STEPT ARY OF THE COMMISSION
DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DAT	E EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999
ISSUED BY BUT DUNCON, GE	NERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For	All	Terri	tory	Se	erved	
P.S.C	. KY	No				
Tenth	Re	evised	Shee	et	No	2
Cance	lling	P.S.	C. I	ΚY	No	
Ninth	Re	evised	Shee	et	No.	2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

RATE

SCHEDULE A - Residential, Farm, Small Community Hall & Church Service

PER UNIT _______

for the line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a twelve month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056."



PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAY 0 1 1999

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Skehand Bu

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For All Territory Served P.S.C. KY No. Tenth Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling P.S.C. KY No.___ Ninth Revised Sheet No. 2

CANCELLED

MAY

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE B - Commercial and Small Power Service

RATE PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:

All territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin, Menifee, Morgan and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky).

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to commercial consumer, small schools, small industrial consumer, and three-phase farm consumers for all uses including lighting, appliances, cooking, heating, and motors of 25KVA or less, all subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this service.

TYPE OF SERVICE:

Single-phase and three-phase where available, 60 cycle 120/240 volts.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer charge per delivery point Energy charge per KWH

MINIMUM MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGES:

For consumers requiring more than 10 KVA of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75 cents for each additional KVA or fraction thereof required. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE:

The above rates are net, the gross being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bills are not paid by the ninth (9th) of the following month from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply.

MAY 0 1 1999

OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

\$14.50

.057933

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.011. SECTION 9 (1)

BY: Stephant Bus

SPECIAL RULES:

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION 1. Consumers having their homes on the same premises

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

ISSUED BY GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For	All	Te	errit	ory	Se	cved
P.S.	C. F	(Y)	No			
Tent	h	Rev	vised	Sh	eet	No. 2.1
Canc	elli	ng	P.S.	C.	KY	No
Nint	h	Rev	vised	Sh	eet	No.2.1

~ 7	78 4	\sim	T T	7	~ 7	m –	ON	OF	SERVI	- ^

SCHEDULE B - Commercial and Small Power Service cont'd

with their business establishments may include service to both on the same meter in which cases all service will be billed under this schedule. If the consumer prefers, he may make provisions for two meters, in which case his usage for residential purposes will be billed under the appropriate residential schedule and his use for business will be billed under this schedule and rate.

- Service under this schedule is limited to consumers whose load requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity not to exceed 25 Consumers requiring more than 25 KVA shall be served under an appropriate schedule for large power service.
- The rate capacity of single-phase motors shall not be in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.).
- Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) must be three-phase.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE:

"All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplied; SERVICE COMMISSION plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance OF KENTUCKY for line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set MAY 0 1 1999 out in 807 KAR 5:056." CANCELLED

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephant) Buy MAY SECRETARY OF THE OTHER

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

ISSUED BY Company GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For All Territory Se	rved
P.S.C. KY No.	
Tenth Revised Shee	t No3
Cancelling P.S.C. KY	No
Ninth Revised Sheet	No. 3

4	CT	NO	CI	FE	CA	TT	ON	OF	SERVIC	T
J	ىلدا	AD	5	1 P	11.6	1.1.11	L JIV	UP	SERVIL	. H.

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE

PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:

All territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin, Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky).

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's three-phase lines for all types of usage including churches and community halls in excess of 25 KVA subject to the established rules and regulations of seller.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer charge per delivery point Energy charge per KWH

\$45.00 .043318

A demand charge of \$6.51 per KW

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as following:

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power factor may be FUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of the maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90%, and then divided by the actual power factor percent JANT TO 807 KAR 5:011

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAY 0 | 1999

SECTION 9 (1)

MAY

BY: Skephand Bus SECOPTROV OF SIGER

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For All Territory Served P.S.C.KY No. Tenth Revised Sheet No.3.1 Cancelling P.S.C. KY No. Ninth Revised Sheet No.3.1

	CLASSIF	ICATION	OF	SERVICE
--	---------	---------	----	---------

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER SERVICE CONT'D

CONDITION OF SERVICE:

- Motors have a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) must be three-phase.
- 2. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rates; if a separate meter is required for the lighting circuit, the registration of the two watt hour meter shall be added to obtain total KWH used and the registration of the two demand meters shall be added to obtain total kilowatt demand for the billing purposes.
- All wiring, poles, lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shall be considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by consumer.
- If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, a discount of ten percent (10%) shall apply to the minimum charge. However, the seller shall have the option of metering a secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer losses to the metered KWH and kilowatt demand.

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE:

The above rates are net, the gross being five percent (5%) higher. In the event the current PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY monthly bills are not paid by the ninth (9th) of the following month from the date of the bill, the EFFECTIVE

gross rates shall apply.

MAY 0 1 1999 CANCELLED PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) MAY BY: Starting 1

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

ISSUED BY JULIAN, GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For	All	Ter	rito	ry	Sei	ved
P.S.	C.KY	No.				
Tent	h Re	evis	ed_	She	eet	No. <u>3.2</u>
Canc	elli	ng	P.S.	C.	KY	No
Nint	h 1	Revi	sed	She	eet	No.3.2

CI	AS	S	T	FT	CZ	T	T	OI	U	OF	S	FI	75	JT	C	F

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER SERVICE CONT'D

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE:

"All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056."

MINIMUM MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges. Charges are determined for the consumer in question:

- The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service.
- A charge of 75 cents per KVA of installed transformer capacity.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Three-phase, 60 cycles, at seller's standard voltages.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

CANCELLED MAY

MAY 0 1 1999

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephana Berg GEOGRAPH OF

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01,

ISSUED BY Liberty, GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For	_A11	Ter	rito	ry	Sei	cved	
P.S.	C.KY	No.	-				
Tent	h	Revi	sed	She	eet	No	4
Canc	elli	ng	P.S.	C.	KY	No	
Nint	h	Revi	sed	She	eet	No.	4

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER RATE (LPR)

RATE PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:

All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin, Menifee, Morgan and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky).

AVAILABILITY:

Available to all industrial users on or near the Cooperative's lines whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 300 KW for lighting, heating, and/or power. With the following exception: rock quarries, sawmills, mines, and any other service of a fluctuating nature due to their poor load factor and temporary nature. This schedule and all of its conditions must be agreed and entered into before the initial connection.

CONDITIONS:

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the consumer for service under this schedule.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating current at available nominal voltage.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer charge per delivery point Energy charge per KWH

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EFFECTIVE 035855

CANCELLED

Demand Charge of \$6.10 per KW

MAY 0 1 1999

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND:

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt NT TO 807 KAR 5.011 demand established by the consumer for any period SECTION 9 (1)
BY: Specimen (1)

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

Ι

Page	10	of	14
rved			

For All Territory Served
P.S.C.KY No.
Ninth Revised Sheet No.4.1
Cancelling P.S.C. KY No.
Eighth Revised Sheet No.4.1

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) CONT'D

of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided below.

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT:

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of the maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90%, and then divided by the actual power factor percent.

MINIMUM MONTHLY ENERGY CHARGE:

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges:

- 1. The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service.
- 2. A charge of 75 cents per KVA per month of contract capacity.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE:

"All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056."

DATE OF ISSUE February 16, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE February 16, 1999

ISSUED BY CONCAR, GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

TTTTTTT

For All Territory Served P.S.C. KY No. Tenth Revised Sheet No.4.2 Cancelling P.S.C. KY No. Ninth Revised Sheet No.4.2

CLASSIFICATION	OF	SERVICE
----------------	----	----------------

SCHEDULE FOR LARGE POWER RATE (LPR) CONT'D

SPECIAL PROVISIONS:

Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, poles, lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

If service is furnished at seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of seller's primary line to consumer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, poles, lines, and other electrical equipment (except metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer.

- 2. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate.
- Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7,200/12,470 volts or above, a discount of five percent (5%) shall apply to the demand and PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION energy charges. OF KENTUCKY

CANCELLED

The seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage.

MAY 0 1 1999

EFFECTIVE

DELAYED PAYMENT CHARGE:

The above rates are net, the gross being five PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011 percent (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bills are not paid by the ninth (9th) of the following month from the date of the bill,

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

ISSUED BY But Dorman, GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For All Territory Served

Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Cancelling P.S.C. KY No. Ninth Revised Sheet No. 5

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE SL (Security Lights and/or Rural Lighting)

APPLICABLE:

All consumers in the territory served (Breathitt, Lee, Magoffin, Menifee, Morgan, and Wolfe Counties, Kentucky).

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE:

The Cooperative will furnish and install a mercury vapor type on a twenty-five (25) foot pole or an existing Cooperative owned pole at a location suitable to both parties. Location, however, shall be a reasonable distance from an existing Cooperative owned secondary line.

MONTHLY RATE:

Service for the unit will be unmetered and will be a 175 Watt Mercury Vapor type @ \$6.42 each, per month.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE:

"All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. allowance for line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Adjustment Clause is subject to all other applicable PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056."

OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

MAY 0 1 1999

PURSUANT TO BOY MADE SO

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

ISSUED BY THE TOWNS GENERAL MANAGER West Liberty, Ky

For _	All	Terri	tory	Se	erved	
P.S.C.	KY	No				
Third	Re	vised	Shee	et	No	_2
Cancel	lling	P.S.	C. F	Υ	No	
Second	i Re	vised	Shee	et	No.	2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE CATV - CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF

RATE

Annual

PER UNIT

APPLICABLE:

In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used by the company for their electric plant.

AVAILABILITY:

To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service.

RENTAL CHARGE:

The yearly rental charges shall be as follows:

Two-party pole attachment Three-party pole attachment	\$4.01 3.85
Two-party anchor attachment Three-party anchor attachment	3.84 2.53
Two-party pole ground attachment Three-party pole ground attachment	0.30 0.19

BILLING:

Rental charges shall be billed yearly in advance SERVICE COMMISSION based on the number of pole attachments. The OF KENTUCKY rental charges are net, the gross being five EFFECTIVE percent (5%) higher. In the event the current annual bill is not paid within thirty (30) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall MAY 0 1 1999 apply.

PURSUANT TO SOZ KAR SIGHT

DATE OF ISSUE March 22, 1999 DATE EFFECTIVE May 01, 1999

ISSUED BY Liberty, Ky